
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 8 August 2022 
 

 
Committee: Northern Planning Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 16 August 2022 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public but this will  
be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting, please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to 

check that a seat will be available for you. 
 
The meeting can be viewed live via Microsoft Teams using the link below. The recording will be 

made available on YouTube, this will be made accessible from the web page for the meeting 
shortly afterwards. 
 

 https://shropshire.gov.uk/northernplanningcommittee16august2022/  
 

The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including 

the arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link:  
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees 

 

Tim Collard - Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

Joyce Barrow 
Garry Burchett 
Geoff Elner 

Ted Clarke 
Vince Hunt 

Mark Jones (Vice Chairman) 
Mike Isherwood 
Edward Towers 

David Vasmer 
Alex Wagner 

Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
 

Gerald Dakin 
Steve Davenport 
Julian Dean 

Nat Green 
Nigel Hartin 

Pamela Moseley 
 

 

Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://shropshire.gov.uk/northernplanningcommittee16august2022/


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 21st June 

2022, attached, marked 2. 
 

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 

given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5.00 p.m. 
on Wednesday 10th August 2022.   
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

5  Site Of Former Sports And Social Club And Bowling Green, Albert Road, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY1 4JB (20/05217/FUL) (Pages 7 - 54) 

 
Erection of 12No. dwellings (C3 Class) and 14No. supported living flats with Community 

Hub (C2 Class) and associated external works including ball strike fencing, road access, 
landscaping and car parking (amended description) 
 

6  34 Bynner Street, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY3 7NZ (22/02574/FUL) (Pages 55 - 64) 

 

Erection of a rear extension and remodelling of existing detached house, to provide fully 
an accessible house for a disabled applicant 
 

7  Land North Of Edstaston, Wem, Shropshire (22/01825/FUL) (Pages 65 - 90) 

 

Change of use of field to horse paddock, formation of a new access, erection of stabling 
for horses and other associated external works 
 

8  Blandings, Withington, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 4QA (22/02303/FUL) (Pages 91 

- 104) 

 
Erection of outbuilding, outdoor kitchen, new gated access and external landscaping 
works to include 2No pergola structures 

 
9  Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 105 - 134) 

 
 
 

 



10  Exclusion of Public and Press  

 

To consider a resolution under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
proceedings in relation to the following items shall not be conducted in public on the 

grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the 
provisions of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

11  Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report (Pages 135 - 148) 

 

 
12  Date of the Next Meeting  

 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at  
2.00 pm on Tuesday 13th September 2022 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 

Shrewsbury. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

16th August 2022 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2022 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 3.51 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  
01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 

Councillors Joyce Barrow, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Vince Hunt, Mark Jones (Vice 
Chairman), Mike Isherwood, Edward Towers and David Vasmer 
 

 
13 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Garry Burchett and Alex 
Wagner. 

 
14 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 24 th May 

2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
15 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions or petitions received. 

 
16 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
17 Station Yard, Pipe Gate, Market Drayton, Shropshire (22/01789/OUT)  

 
The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the outline application for phase 

2 residential scheme for the development of up to ten housing plots for self-
build/custom housing (resubmission of application reference 21/05785/OUT).  The 
Technical Specialist Planning Officer informed the Committee that there was an error 

in the report, which referred to a delegated decision, but confirmed that this was in 
fact a Committee decision and not delegated to officers.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 21 June 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 2 

 

The Council’s Solicitor read out a statement from Woore Parish Council, against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committees. 
 

The Council’s Solicitor read out a statement from Mr Gez Willard, Agent on behalf of 
the applicant, in support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
The Technical Specialist Planning Officer reported late representations that had been 

received from Councillor Roy Aldcroft, local member, who supported the statement 
made by Woore Parish Council.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposal. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 

and a Section 106 obligation to secure the affordable housing provision and long 
term, ownership, maintenance and perpetuity of the open space. 

 
18 Proposed Residential Development Land North East Of Grove Lane, Bayston 

Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (22/01619/FUL)  

 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of 2No. 

detached dwellings and associated garages, formation of vehicular and pedestrian 
access (revised scheme) and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site 
visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 

properties and the surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters.  

 
Mr Bryan Bishop, on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

Councillor Mark Underwood, on behalf of Bayston Hill Parish Council spoke against 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Ted Clarke, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then moved to the back of the room, took no part in 
the debate and did not vote on this item.  

 
Amy Henson, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 

Councillor Vince Hunt left the meeting at this point.  
 

Page 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 21 June 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 3 

 

During the ensuing debate, members of the committee commented on how useful 
the site visit had been, noting that the site was surrounded by a mixture of dwelling 

types and the layout and scale of the development would not adversely impact the 
amenity of surrounding properties, limited impact in terms of overlooking and the 

retention of a mature hedgerow were also noted. Access for emergency vehicles 
would also be improved by the development.  Members were pleased to note that a 
construction management plan would be conditioned to control working times on site 

and requested that an informative be added to ensure the highway was kept clear of 
mud. 

 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposals.  

 
RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 
1 to include an informative regarding mud on the highway and an additional condition 
regarding working times on site. 

 
19 Roundabout Junction A41 and A525, Whitchurch, Shropshire (22/01663/ADV)  

 
The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 
and display of four sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout. 

 
Having considered the submitted plans the majority of members expressed their 

support for the proposals.  
 
  RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 
 
20 Roundabout Junction A41 And A49, Prees Heath, Whitchurch,(22/01665/ADV)  

 
The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 

and display of three sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans the majority of members expressed their 
support for the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 
21 Roundabout Junction A53 and A442, Hodnet, Shropshire (22/01667/ADV)  

 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 
and display of four sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout.  

 
Having considered the submitted plans the majority of members expressed their 
support for the proposal.  

 
RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

Page 3



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 21 June 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 4 

 

 
22 Roundabout Junction B4579 and College Road, Oswestry, Shropshire 

22/01669/ADV  

 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application erection and 
display of four sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout 
 

During the ensuing debate, members expressed concern at the significant amount of 
signage already on the roundabout, which was an important gateway into the town of 

Oswestry.   
  
RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be refused, contrary to the officer’s recommendation for the 
following reason: 

The adverse visual impact of the cumulative effect of this signage and others already 
on the roundabout which is a gateway into Oswestry. 

 
23 Roundabout Junction A41 and A53, Tern Hill, Shropshire (22/01686/ADV)  

 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 
and display of four sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout.  
 

The Council’s Solicitor read a statement from Councillor Rob Gittins, local ward 
councillor in accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing 

with Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1). 
 
During the ensuing debate, members noted the comments of the local ward council 

and expressed concern at the adverse impact on highway safety at a small and busy 
roundabout.   

  
RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be refused, contrary to the officer’s recommendation for the 

following reason: 
Unacceptable adverse impact on highway safety at a small and busy roundabout. 

 
24 Roundabout Junction Chester Road and Bargates, Whitchurch, Shropshire 

(22/01700/ADV)  

 
The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 

and display of three sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout.  
 
Members attention was drawn to the schedule of additional letters, which contained a 

statement from Councillor Biggins, the local ward councillor.  
 

During the ensuing debate, members noted the comments of the local ward council 
and considered the proposal to be unacceptable due to the adverse visual impact on 
the landscaping and setting of the roundabout.   

  
RESOLVED: 

 

Page 4



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 21 June 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 5 

 

That planning permission be refused, contrary to the officer’s recommendation for the 
following reason: 

Unacceptable adverse visual impact on the landscaping and setting of the 
roundabout. 

 
25 Proposed Essential Workers Dwelling North Of Merrington Bomere Heath 

Shropshire (21/05888/FUL)  

 
RESOLVED: 

That determination of the application be deferred. 
 
26 Land to the rear of Scout Hut Adj. To Rad Valley Gardens Shrewsbury 

Shropshire (22/02030/FUL)  

 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of a 
telecoms shelter with fencing.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans members expressed their support for the 
proposal. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted Permission subject to the conditions set out in 

Appendix 1. 
 
27 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted. 
 
28 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 

2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 19th July 2022, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury. 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Committee and Date 
 

Northern Planning Committee 

 
16th August 2022 

 Item 

5 
Public 

 
 

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/05217/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Shrewsbury Town Council  

 
Proposal: Erection of 12No. dwellings (C3 Class) and 14No. supported living flats with 

Community Hub (C2 Class) and associated external works including ball strike fencing, 
road access, landscaping and car parking (amended description) 

 
Site Address: Site Of Former Sports And Social Club And Bowling Green Albert Road 

Shrewsbury Shropshire SY1 4JB 
 

Applicant: Bromford 
 

Case Officer: Jane Raymond  email: jane.raymond@shropshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Grid Ref: 350736 - 314844 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2021  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Northern Planning Committee – 16th August 2022  Agenda Item 5     

 

 
 

 

Recommendation: Grant Permission subject to the conditions as set out in appendix A and 

delegate to the Assistant Director of Economy and Place to review and finalise the following 
revised developer contributions (heads of terms) to be secured by S106 and make any 

amendments to the recommended conditions as considered necessary following consultation 
with Sports England: 

 
S106 Heads of terms: 
 

• Open Space Contribution of £60,139.00 to be paid prior to occupation of the last 
dwelling.  

  
• 1 affordable dwelling and an affordable housing contribution of £12,668.40 in respect 
of the balance of 0.2 to be paid prior to the occupation of the last dwelling.  

  
• A clause that the Open Space contribution and the 0.2 Affordable Housing Contribution 

would not become due if all of the dwellings were provided as affordable. 
 
• Prior to commencement of any material operation (as defined by Section 56(4) of the 

Town and Country planning Act 1990 but excluding the demolition which has already 
taken place on site) a payment of £3,000 shall be paid to Shropshire Council to facilitate 
the relocation of the Albert Green bowling club to Greenfields Bowling Club for the 2022 

bowling season.  
  

• Shropshire Council shall transfer the £3,000 to Albert Green Bowling Club on receipt 
and shall not use for anything else. 
 

• Prior to commencement of any material operation (as defined by Section 56(4) of the 
Town and Country planning Act 1990 but excluding the demolition which has already 

taken place on site) a payment of £82,440 to be paid to Shropshire Council to pay for 
the programme of improvements to the redundant bowling green at Greenfields Bowling 
Club indicated in the Bromford Bowling Green Assessment 2022 by Alan Lewis. 

 
• That Shropshire Council will not use the £82,440 for anything else other than phased 

payment to Albert Green Bowling Club or a party nominated by them to be used for the 
refurbishment of the redundant bowling green at Greenfields in accordance with a 
funding agreement and the specification indicated in the Bromford Bowling Green 

Assessment 2022 by Alan Lewis, or if it does not become possible to refurb the 
redundant bowling green at Greenfields for whatever reason then for the provision or 

refurbishment of bowling facilities within the urban development boundary of 
Shrewsbury. 
 

• That a sum of £650 shall be paid to Shropshire Council to pay the legal fees for the 
preparation of a funding agreement and a sum of £1050 plus VAT to cover the costs of 

monitoring the agreement and the works being undertaken in accordance with the Alan 
Lewis specification.  
 

 
 

 
 

Page 8



Northern Planning Committee – 16th August 2022  Agenda Item 5     

 

 
 

REPORT 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT/REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION 

 

1.1 This application was previously considered by the Northern Planning Committee at 
its meeting on 28th September 2021 and the report to that committee is attached at 

appendix B.  Members resolved: 
 

That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 

recommendation subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report and authority delegated to the Head of Service to make any 

amendments to these conditions as considered necessary as well as to 
review and finalise the developer contributions (heads of terms as set out in 
the report) to be secured by S106 following further consultation and 

discussion b
[...]
r 2021 

 Item 

6 
Public 

 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/05217/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Shrewsbury Town Council  
 

Proposal: Erection of 12No. dwellings (C3 Class) and 14No. supported living flats with 
Community Hub (C2 Class) and associated external works including ball strike fencing, 
road access, landscaping and car parking (amended description) 
 

Site Address: Site Of Former Sports And Social Club And Bowling Green Albert Road 
Shrewsbury Shropshire SY1 4JB 
 

Applicant: Bromford 
 

Case Officer: Jane Raymond  email      : 
jane.raymond@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 350736 - 314844 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2021  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
Recommendation: Grant Permission subject to the conditions as set out in appendix A and 

Page 17



Northern Planning Committee – 28th September 2021  Agenda Item 6 – Albert Road    

 

 
 

delegate to the Head of Service to make any amendments to these conditions as considered 
necessary as well as review and finalise the following developer contributions (heads of terms) 
to be secured by S106 following further consultation and discussion between Shropshire 
Council Leisure Services, Sports England and the applicant, agent and landowner.  
 
S106 Heads of terms  
 

 Open Space Contribution of £60,139.00. 
 

 1 affordable dwelling and an affordable housing contribution of £12,668.40 in respect of 
the balance of 0.2. 

 

 A clause that the Open Space contribution and the 0.2 Affordable Housing Contribution 
would not become due if all of the dwellings were provided as affordable. 

 

 A replacement bowling green to be provided at Shrewsbury Sports Village (granted 
under planning permission 20/00141/FUL dated 16.03.2020) to a specification to be 
agreed by Shropshire Council Leisure Services and avai
[...]
elopment Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/01825/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Wem Rural  
 

Proposal: Change of use of field to horse paddock, formation of a new access, erection of 

stabling for horses and other associated external works 
 
Site Address: Land North Of Edstaston Wem Shropshire   

 

Applicant: Mr D Rogerson 
 

Case Officer: Jane Preece  email                        : 

jane.preece@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 352178 - 332428 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
Recommendation:-  That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions as 
set out in Appendix 1. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



 
 

        

 
 

 
 
REPORT 

 
 

1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 
 
 

 

The application seeks consent for the: ‘Change of use of a field to horse 
paddock, formation of a new access, erection of stabling for horses and other 
associated external works’ 

 
1.2 The field proposed for change of use is stated as 1.16 hectares (2.87 acres) in 

area and is roughly square in shape.  The proposal is to change the whole field 
into a horse paddock and for the paddock to be served by a new vehicle access, 
access track and stabling.  The proposed access track is located centrally within 

the field and leads across it to a reinforced grass turning head and two stable 
buildings and associated yard.  A reinforced grass passing place will also be 

provided adjacent the new access entrance.  The new access apron is intended 
to be tarmac to the Council’s highway standard.  The access track is intended to 
be of hardcore.   

 
1.3 Each of the two stable buildings will be of the same size and design; being single 

storey and ‘L’ shaped in plan form.  The buildings will have pitched roofs, 
approximately 4.5 m high at the ridge.  Each stable buil
[...]
the proposed lighting will not impact upon 
ecological networks and/or sensitive features, e.g. bat and bird boxes, trees, 

and hedgerows. The submitted scheme shall be designed to take into account 
the advice on lighting set out in the Bat Conservation Trust’s Guidance Note 

08/18 Bats and artificial lighting in the UK or any replacement version. The 
development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved 
details and thereafter retained for the lifetime of the development.  

9) The access, parking and turning areas shall be satisfactorily completed and 
laid out in accordance with approved plan AWB.122 002 Site Plan prior to the 

dwelling being occupied. The approved parking and turning areas shall 
thereafter be maintained at all times for that purpose.  

10) The access apron shall be constructed in accordance with Shropshire Council’s 

specification currently in force for an access and shall be fully implemented 
prior to the dwelling being occupied.  

11) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting 
that Order with or without modification), no development relating to Schedule 

2, Part 1, Class; A, B, C, D and E shall be erected, constructed or carried out.  

 

End of list. 

Page 134

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Site Of Former Sports And Social Club And Bowling Green, Albert Road, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY1 4JB (20/05217/FUL)
	Agenda Item 5 - Appendix B Albert Road 20 05217 FUL Committee report Sept 21

	6 34 Bynner Street, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY3 7NZ (22/02574/FUL)
	7 Land North Of Edstaston, Wem, Shropshire (22/01825/FUL)
	8 Blandings, Withington, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 4QA (22/02303/FUL)
	9 Appeals and Ap

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

11th October 2022 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 August 2022 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 3.52 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  
01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 

Councillors Joyce Barrow, Garry Burchett, Ted Clarke, Vince Hunt, Mark Jones (Vice 
Chairman), Mike Isherwood, Edward Towers and Steve Davenport (Substitute) (substitute 
for Geoff Elner) 

 
 
29 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Geoff Elner (substitute: 

Councillor Steve Davenport), David Vasmer and Alex Wagner. 
 
30 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 21st June 
2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
31 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions or petitions received. 
 
32 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 

any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
33 Site Of Former Sports And Social Club And Bowling Green, Albert Road, 

Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY1 4JB (20/05217/FUL)  

 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of 12No. 
dwellings (C3 Class) and 14No. supported living flats with Community Hub (C2 

Class) and associated external works including ball strike fencing, road access, 
landscaping and car parking (amended description). Members’ attention was drawn 

to the information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters.  
 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 16 August 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 2 

 

Mr David Kilby, on behalf of The Shropshire Playing Fields Association spoke against 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committees. 
 

Mr Stuart Thomas, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal 
in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
During the ensuing debate discussion turned to the comments made by the 

Shropshire Playing Fields Association with regards to the refurbishment payment and 
the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the Heads of Terms of the S106 
agreement had been amended to reflect these comments and that the payment 

would be used for the provision or refurbishment of bowling facilities within the urban 
development boundary to the north of Shrewsbury.  This was also detailed in the 

Schedule of Additional Letters.  
 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 

the speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the proposal. 
 

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in appendix 
A of the report and as amended in the Schedule of Additional Letters and delegate 

authority to the Assistant Director of Economy and Place to review and finalise the 
revised S106 heads of terms set out in the additional letters schedule and make any 

amendments to the recommended conditions as considered necessary. 
 
34 34 Bynner Street, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY3 7NZ (22/02574/FUL)  

 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of a rear 

extension and remodelling of existing detached house, to provide fully an accessible 
house for a disabled applicant.   

 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposal.    

  
RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 

1 of the Officer’s report. 
 
35 Land North Of Edstaston, Wem, Shropshire (22/01825/FUL)  

 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the change of use of field 

to horse paddock, formation of a new access, erection of stabling for horses and 
other associated external works and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a 

site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on 
neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to 
the information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters.  

 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 16 August 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 3 

 

Mr Neil Spoonley, on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Edward Towers, as local 
ward councillor, made a statement and then moved to the back of the room, took no 

part in the debate and did not vote on this item.  
 . 

Mr Darryl Wright, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
In response to comments made by a speaker, the Principal Planning Officer 

confirmed that the application had been advertised correctly a site notice had been 
placed on the gate and the parish council had been notified.  

 

The Committee carefully considered the concerns of the local residents and the local 
ward councillor, they were reassured that conditions were in place to cover drainage 

and the public protection officer had no issues with the composting toilet.  Having 
considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of the 
speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the proposal. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 
1. 

 
36 Blandings, Withington, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 4QA (22/02303/FUL)  

 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of 
outbuilding, outdoor kitchen, new gated access and external landscaping works to 
include 2No pergola structures  

 
Mr Stephen Walton, a local resident spoke against the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Councillor Phil Heath, on behalf of Withington Parish Council spoke against the 

proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
During the ensuing debate Members of the Committee did express some concerns 
that the proposals were out of keeping and it was noted that permitted development 

rights had been removed because the dwelling was not in keeping with the local 
area.  Any concerns relating to where the boundary lay, were civil matters and not 

planning considerations.  Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the 
comments made by all of the speakers, Members expressed their support for the 
proposals.  

 
RESOLVED: 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 16 August 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 4 

 

That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 
1. 

 
37 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted.  

 
38 Exclusion of Public and Press  

 
RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 

Act 1972 and Paragraph10.4 [3] of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 

items. 
 
39 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report  

 
RESOLVED: 

That members note the progress of planning enforcement case investigations and 
the exercise of delegated powers in respect of decisions in accordance with the 
Council’s enforcement protocol. 

 
40 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 13th September 2022, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 

Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 
 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 

 


